Further, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

does not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

IV-6

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

2.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as

at 30 September 2019 has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group at 30 September 2019, which have been extracted from the interim report

of the Company for the period then ended and the audited statement of financial position of the Target

Company as 31 January 2020, which have been extracted from Appendix II, after making pro forma

adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are directly attributable to the transaction and factually

supportable.

The Group
at 30

September

Target
Company

at 31
January

Pro forma adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group at 30
September

2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment in a subsidiary – – 489,039 (489,039) – –

Prepaid lease payments, property and

equipment 110,019 – – 425,000 2,000 537,019

Investment properties 959,761 – – 75,000 – 1,034,761

Intangible assets 8,413 – – – – 8,413

Goodwill 15,441 – – – – 15,441

Other assets 5,754 – – – – 5,754

Deferred tax assets 1,266 – – – – 1,266

Loans and advances 111,908 – – – – 111,908

Investments in securities 449,116 – – – – 449,116

1,661,678 – 489,039 10,961 2,000 2,163,678

Current assets
Accounts receivable 4,162,498 – – – 4,162,498

Properties held for sale – 173,602 – (173,602) – –

Loans and advances 756,099 – – – 756,099

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 58,755 1,294 – – – 60,049

Tax recoverable 417 – – – – 417

Investments in securities 148,264 – – – – 148,264

Bank balances – client accounts 796,312 – – – – 796,312

Bank balances – general accounts and cash 404,165 348 (402,513) – (2,000) –

6,326,510 175,244 (402,513) (173,602) (2,000) 5,923,639

IV-7

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
at 30

September

Target
Company

at 31
January

Pro forma adjustments

Proforma
Enlarged

Group at 30
September

2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Consideration payable – – 86,526 – – 86,526

Accounts payable 914,413 – – – – 914,413

Accrued charges and other payables 6,360 235 – – – 6,595

Amount due to ultimate holding company – 161,001 – (161,001) – –

Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders 43,665 – – – – 43,665

Tax payable 163,557 12,368 – – – 175,925

Interest-bearing borrowings 250,000 – – – – 250,000

1,377,995 173,604 86,526 (161,001) – 1,477,124

Net current assets 4,948,515 1,640 (489,039) (12,601) (2,000) 4,446,515

Total assets less current liabilities 6,610,193 1,640 – (1,640) – 6,610,193

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,129 – – – – 6,129

6,604,064 1,640 – (1,640) – 6,604,064

Capital and reserves
Share capital 966,270 – – – – 966,270

Share premium and reserve 4,561,466 1,640 – (1,640) – 4,561,466

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 5,527,736 1,640 – (1,640) – 5,527,736

Non-controlling interests 1,076,328 – – – – 1,076,328

Total equity 6,604,064 1,640 – (1,640) – 6,604,064

IV-8

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

3.	 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 The balances have been extracted, without adjustments, from the interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 September 2019.

2.	 The balances are extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Company as set out in

Appendix II to the Circular without adjustment.

3.	 The adjustment represents the consideration payable, which is the difference between the

adjusted cash consideration (set out in Note 4) together with direct cost to be incurred for